Frequently Asked Questions
Suspension of Civilian Employment Offers
As of 29 April 2011


Even though the Army-wide suspension of employment job offers placed in effect on 2 Feb 11 was lifted by the Secretary of the Army on 29 Apr 11, the FAQs will remain posted for Commands to use in developing internal policies and procedures to manage any hiring restrictions they may be required to implement.  Effective immediately Commands are no longer required to submit exception requests to HQDA nor will HQDA be responding to any outstanding exception requests.  The suspension of employment offers policy has been adjusted to allow commanders and supervisors to approve hiring actions without seeking HQDA approval.  Commands may provide additional guidance and/or restrictions as necessary in order to manage their civilian workforce program in accordance with fiscal constraints established by the Assistant Secretary of the Army, Financial Management & Comptroller (ASA(FM&C)) in the FY 2011 OMA Funding Letter guidance.   

The Secretary of the Army memo of 29 Apr 11 is also posted on the Army Civilian Personnel Online website.  Please refer to the policy guidance on coordination and clearance of Reductions-in-Force (RIF) at the following links to ensure you allow adequate time for coordination through AG-1(CP) and ASA(M&RA):
http://cpol.army.mil/library/staff/2010-0507-dcosg1.html 

http://www.dtic.mil/whs/directives/corres/pdf/1400.25-V351.pdf 

FREQUENTLY ASKED QUESTIONS:
1.  The memorandum is dated 02 Feb 2011, but was not fielded until 04 Feb 2011.  Are offers made prior to 04 Feb 2011 valid, including those made on 02 and 03 Feb 2011?  

2.  Is it true that no offers (even tentative) may be made on or after 04 Feb 2011?  How should event history be coded if a selection is made, but cannot offer the position?

3.  What if a firm job offer was made on 3 Feb 11 (memo is dated 2 Feb) but email below states: Placement for offers made prior to the issuance of this directive may be completed.  Do those job offers need to be rescinded?

4.  The sentence "placement for offers made prior to..." may be interpreted differently.  Are all tentative and firm job offers made prior to issuance of the memorandum valid?  

Answers 1 – 4:  Offers made as of COB 3 Feb 2011, date of the release of the memo, are not affected and may be completed.

5.  Will a new event code be added to capture time held due to the hiring pause?

Yes.  Event code _____ was created and should be used for hold time resulting from a hiring pause.
6.  Does this affect Army only announcements and offers?   

Yes, this affects Army only announcements and offers.  The temporary suspension of offers is due to a reduction in Army budgeted civilian pay.  Even though Army-only announcements do not increase Army’s strength, they will increase the budgeted resources that fund and pay for the positions. 

7.  Does this affect the hiring of STEPs and SCEPs?  

Yes.  All new appointments of STEP’s or SCEP’s are not an automatic exception to the 30-Day Suspension of Civilian Employment Offers.  However, STEPs/SCEPs on LWOP may be returned to duty NTE 30 Sep 11.  STEPs and ADs (OCONUS only) may be hired NTE 30 Sep 11 to support a “summer hire” program as long as the organization has verified available funding exists.  New SCEP appointments may not be made unless it is being funded by other than OMA or an individual exception has been approved.  Promotions for employees in training programs are an exception; therefore, current SCEPs may receive promotions upon completion of educational and experiential requirements. 
8.  Exception 2.g. – The ARCYBER and Asymmetric Warfare Group have asked if they are included under the exception in paragraph 2.g. – positions in direct support of National Intelligence Programs.  

ARCYBER and Asymmetric Warfare Group are approved to fill the DHA and MCO occupations only.  

9.  Exception 2.i. – Can we continue with offers for job swaps so BRAC impacted employees can be saved and others can retire?  

All BRAC actions are exceptions, to include placement of an excess employee into a BRAC vacancy being filled on the installation, filling of a vacancy due to the current incumbent declining a transfer, and filling of a vacancy at a losing BRAC site that will eventually move to the gaining BRAC site.  The initial fill of a vacancy due to a current incumbent declining a transfer of function is an exception since it is the initial fill of a position designated as BRAC; subsequent backfills of the position are NOT an exception.
10.  Exception 2.j. – Do Safety and Occupational Health Specialist, series 0018, positions fall under this exception?  

If the position is directly involved with Safety and/or Health, it is excepted.  Exceptions are not to be generally applied to occupational groups but to the specific duties being performed. 

11.  While recruitment continues, what happens if a well-qualified PPP match is received; do they delay the job offer?  Or are PPP job offers exempt from this suspension?  

PPP offers are exceptions to this memo.

12.  Do we continue with PPP offers?  

Yes!! For positions that were already in the pipeline and/or those that are an exception per the memo or an approved case-by-case exception to the hiring suspension.
13.  Can we continue to make job offers for extensions to term/temp positions and temporary promotions? 

Yes.  Temporary and term appointments as well as extension of temporary promotions may be extended through September 30, 2011, except in situations where PPP must be cleared.  In the case where PPP clearance is required, a formal exception request must be submitted and approved first.  

14.  Can we continue to make job offers for conversions of SCEPs?  

Yes.  Conversions of current SCEPs are exceptions to the 30-Day Suspension of Civilian Employment Offers.
15.  Both SOUTHCOM and SOCSOUTH have indicated that the hiring pause does not apply to them.  Is this true?  

If they are not funded by Army OMA funds (such as COCOMs) they are excepted, even though they may be serviced by Army CPACs.  

16.  Is MP2 (MEDCOM BRAC Placement Program) considered an exception under paragraph 2.i.?  

This BRAC placement and relocation program is an exception.

17.  According to paragraph 2.j., there is an exception for those in direct support of Army health and first responders.  Need further clarification as Fort Sam Houston fills several medical support-type positions under MEDCOM.  

Positions filled at MEDCOM may be covered under exception 2.d., 2.j. or possibly 2.i., depending on the source of funding and duties for these positions.  The funding line for Defense Health Programs (DHP) is 01301881 847700 and should be either in the notepad or gatekeeper of MEDCOM RPAs.  
18.  What is meant by job offers?  Does it include movements within DoD or within an organization that does not add to strength of that organization?  

A job offer is to any vacancy whether internal to Army/DoD or external.  All job offers made as of COB 3 Feb will be honored.  Job offers for internal movements such as temporary promotions and reassignments cannot be made after 3 Feb 11 unless it is an extension of a temporary promotion NTE 30 Sep 11 or an exception request is submitted and approved. 

19.  What if a tentative job offer was made (i.e., pending PSIP) and prior to receipt of the memo (this morning, 3 Feb 11) a firm job offer was made?  Does that job offer need to be rescinded?  

A job offer includes Tentative and Firm offers.  Both will be honored if made as of COB 3 Feb 11.

20.  Are noncompetitive movements of employees "job offers"?  

In addition to the exceptions provided in this memo, promotions in career ladder, developmental positions and changes in encumbered position descriptions that result in a reassignment are exceptions to this memorandum.   However, promotions based on additional duties and responsibilities (accretion of duties) for encumbered positions, and reassignments or promotions to vacant positions are subject to the Hiring Suspension.
21.  Are reimbursable positions within CHRA in CPACs servicing USACE exempt because they are civil works or military construction funded so that only our direct OMA funded positions are the only ones covered?  

Yes.  Positions that are reimbursed by other than Army OMA resources are exempt from the 30-day hiring suspension.  See paragraph 2.a. and 2.e. of the memorandum.
22.  Do you foresee HQDA identifying series to include under health, safety and first responders?  For instance, trying to decide if all hospital positions or only those in the 600 series are exempt from the hiring suspension.  
Funding and/or duties of the position are the primary factors for determining if they are covered under the exceptions.

23.  May we proceed through tentative offers, so we can be scheduling physicals, drug tests, etc during the 30-day freeze?  

No.  New job offers may not be extended during the 30-day hiring suspension unless an exception request was approved.

24.  May we recruit for vacancies as a result of BRAC selections?  For example, a vacant position relocates to Fort Knox as a result of HRC BRAC.  The position is recruited and filled by a current Army employee at Fort Knox.  May we recruit for the vacancy at Fort Knox, sometimes referred to as a second order effect of BRAC?  

Yes, only the first backfill created by filling a BRAC vacancy may be filled during the 30-day hiring suspension.  See paragraph 2.i. of the memorandum.
25.  Who has final determination regarding exceptions?  

Approval authority rests with ASA(M&RA) and requests must come through AG-1(CP), Employment Policy Division via the command or CHRA.  See paragraph 5 of the memorandum.
26.  Are IMCOM support positions developed to support BRAC growth exceptions?  

Yes, but only if (1) they are at one of the approved installations that are experiencing significant BRAC growth and (2) the recruit actions have been approved by the Garrison Commander who certifies that funding is available.
27.  Are foreign national positions an exception to the 30-day suspension of employment offers?

Yes.  They are exempt during this 30-day suspension.

28.  May commands appoint an employee currently serving as a re-employed annuitant to a higher graded position during the 30-day suspension?  It is a temporary appointment.

Yes.  Temporary employees may be re-appointed or extended through 30 Sep 11. 

29.  May permanent employees be non-competitively promoted temporarily NTE 120 days?
No, unless it is to a position that is excepted in the memorandum.  

30.  If an employee relocates with their position to the gaining BRAC location, and then accepts a job offer with a non-BRAC activity, may the organization fill the vacancy?

No.  Once the employee accepts the BRAC transfer and relocates, the BRAC action is completed.  Filling the vacancy behind that employee when he/she takes another position is now a sustainment action.

31.  Are DeCA positions affected by the hiring suspension?  
DeCA positions are not funded by Army.  Army only provides servicing; DeCA is not affected by the 30-day Hiring Suspension. 
32.  How does the hiring suspension affect direct hiring authority (DHA) when there is a recognized shortage of personnel such as in IT and IA?

DHA alone does not constitute an exception.  Other considerations are the funding resource and the type of positions (permanent/temp/overhire).  Unless otherwise covered by an exception in the memorandum, requests for exception to fill positions using DHA must be submitted to AG-1(CP) and ASA(M&RA) for consideration.
33.  Police officers who protect the public are excepted from the hiring suspension.  Does that exception also apply to GS-1811/1812 criminal investigators?  Are dispatchers (GS-2151) also excepted since they answer the emergency 911 calls and dispatch the first responders?

If a position is in DIRECT support of first responders (such as the 911 dispatchers), it is excepted from the hiring suspension.  The 1811/1812 criminal investigator positions must be involved directly in the protection or safety of individuals in order to be excepted from the hiring suspension.  See paragraph 2.j. of the memorandum.
34.  Is a reassignment or change-to-lower-grade of an employee into a centrally funded formal training and development program an exception?

Yes.  Current employees may be reassigned into intern programs, senior service colleges, fellowships, or leader development programs, etc. providing there is funding available.  In addition, placement of those graduating from any one of these programs is also an exception. 
35.  Is Sierra Army Depot excepted from the hiring suspension?  The CPAC is reimbursed by AMC and the Depot is an Army Working Capital Fund.

Yes, since the Depot and CPAC are not paid with OMA funds.  See paragraph 2.b. of the memorandum.
36.  Are non-competitive reassignments of permanent employees to permanent positions exceptions to the 30-day hiring suspension?

No, unless the reassignment is covered by an exception to PPP.  When permanent employees are reassigned non-competitively to another position (other than one previously competed and selected for), a vacant position usually must be requisitioned in PPP.  These reassignments have the potential to increase overall strength or increase funding accounts where reductions are anticipated.  If PPP applies, an exception request is required.
37.  Is the return of an OCONUS employee exercising statutory return rights back to his/her obligated (or similar) CONUS position an exception?

This is a statutory right and not an offer of employment; therefore, it is not included in suspension of hiring offers.
38.  DCIPS positions are not funded by OMA (they are funded by GDEP, MIP, etc.).  Are these and other non-OMA-funded positions an exception?

Yes.  Positions funded by and in direct support of National Intelligence Programs are exceptions.  See paragraph 2.g. of the memorandum.
39.  Does the hiring suspension effect QASAS/LARs rotations?  These employees are on mandatory mobility agreements and must rotate and/or deploy and be replaced by other QASAS or LARs.  

No.  The hiring suspension does not impact mandatory mobility agreements.  

40.  IMCOM has partially completed in-sourcing of police officers and security guards.  Some of those positions that have already been in-sourced, recruited and filled are now vacant again.  Are the sustainment actions to fill these positions an exception to the hiring suspension?

Yes.  These positions are excepted from the hiring suspension IAW paragraph 2.j. of the memorandum covering Army health, safety and first responders.  
The remainder of the police officer and security guard positions are currently in the process of being in-sourced.  Can these positions be filled?
No.  The Secretary of the Army’s guidance on in-sourcing requires SA approval before continuing to fill newly established in-sourced positions.  If the SA approves the insourcing request, an exception to the suspension of civilian job offers is not required.
41.  NETCOM wants to fill BRAC growth positions during the hiring suspension similar to the approval received by IMCOM for garrison positions at installations gaining a large number of BRAC employees.  

NETCOM received a blanket approval to increase their NEC positions at installations impacted by BRAC growth.  
42.  DoD issued instructions to Grow the Acquisition Corps.  Is that an exception to the hiring suspension?

Yes, the Army Acquisition Corps may continue recruiting and filling vacancies during the hiring suspension for those positions identified as CP-14 covered.

43.   Is movement of an individual into a vacant position 'in lieu of RIF' (abolishment of position for BRAC and other nonBRAC reductions) an exception? 
Yes.  Placements to avoid RIF are exceptions to the suspension of employment offers.

44.  Is the placement of an employee in a vacant position to provide accommodation to prevent an employee from going on Workers’ Compensation or the placement when being brought back off Workers’ Compensation roles an exception to the hiring freeze?  
Yes. The placement of an employee to prevent them from going on Workers’ Compensation or to bring an employee back off Workers’ Compensation when the DoD pipeline funding is exhausted is an exception to the job offer suspension. 
45.  Does the exemption for Alcohol and Substance Abuse Program and Sexual Assault Prevention and Response Program, which are covered under exception 2.j. in the original ASA M&RA memo, include clinical and non clinical positions?

Yes, nonclinical positions that support the clinical positions are also exempt.

46.  Are lifeguard positions an exception to the suspension of job offers?  

Yes.  Lifeguard positions fall under paragraph 2.j. of the memorandum since they are directly involved with the protection/safety of individuals.
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